

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RENALDO DEVON MCGIRTH,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC15-953

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**STACEY E. KIRCHER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 050218
Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com
Stacey.Kircher@MyFloridaLegal.com
Telephone: (386) 238-4990
Facsimile: (386) 226-0457**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 05/02/2016 06:43:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CONTENTS</u>	PAGE#
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ISSUES RAISED ON DIRECT APPEAL	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	23
STANDARDS ON CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	23
ARGUMENT I: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT WAS CORRECT TO DENY MCGIRTH’S REQUEST TO DISCHARGE COUNSEL AFTER CONDUCTING A SUFFICIENT <i>NELSON</i> INQUIRY. (IB 30-39, RESTATED).	26
ARGUMENT II: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT WAS CORRECT IN DETERMINING MCGIRTH WAS COMPETENT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF. (IB 39-51, RESTATED).....	34
ARGUMENT III: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT DID NOT ERR IN THE APPOINTMENT OF STANDBY COUNSEL. (IB 51-57, RESTATED).	42
ISSUE IV: THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING MCGIRTH TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AT HIS COMPETENCY HEARING. (IB 57-75, RESTATED).	43
ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT NOT TO RECUSE ITSELF. (IB 75-79, RESTATED).....	51
ISSUE VI: MCGIRTH KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF HIS CLAIMS. (IB 79-94, RESTATED).	53

ISSUE VII: FLORIDA STATUTE 775.082(2) DOES NOT REQUIRE A
COMMUTATION TO A SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT OR A
REMAND FOR RESENTENCING. (*IB* 94-95, RESTATED).59

CONCLUSION 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	35
<i>Aguirre–Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	37
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	62, 63
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	63
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2004)	45, 46, 47
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009)	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	63
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	52
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	62
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004)	61
<i>Behr v. Bell</i> , 665 So. 2d 1055, (Fla. 1996)	43
<i>Blanco v. Wainwright</i> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	61
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	25
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2015)	56
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	47
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 744 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999)	45
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	55
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	61
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	63
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	32
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2013)	52, 53
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2009)	23
<i>Dunn v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	28
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	44, 45
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	46
<i>Ellerbee v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012)	63

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	10, 35, 43, 44
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 168 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2015)	65
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	63, 64
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	60
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	24
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	18
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	44
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	25
<i>Green v. State/McDonough</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	25
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	53
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	31
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	31, 32
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	46, 47
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 2008)	56

<i>Hearns v. State</i> , 16 So. 3d 969 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2009)	50
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2009)	61
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	64
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</i> , 126 So. 3d 193 (Fla. 2013)	37, 45, 47
<i>Hobart v. Florida</i> , 2016 WL 1078981 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2016)	64
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011)	24
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	46
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014)	62
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	37, 38
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	52
<i>James v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2008)	45
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	64
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	42, 43
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	61

<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013)	52
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2010)	26
<i>Larkin v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 452 (Fla. 2014)	49, 50
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	55
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008)	52
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	52
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 1992)	46, 47
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2011)	passim
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2006)	27, 35, 44
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	7, 8
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2010)	31
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1045 (Fla. 2010)	31
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 76 S.Ct. 158 (1955).....	25
<i>Mora v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002)	41, 51
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	28, 31, 32

<i>Muehleman v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 2009)	37
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	10, 32
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	24
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	25
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	25
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 550 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1989)	61
<i>Potts v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1998)	37, 48, 50
<i>Puglisi v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1196 (Fla. 2013)	50
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	52
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	8, 63
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	51
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008)	26
<i>Sanchez–Velasco</i> , 702 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1997)	45
<i>Schofield v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	24
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	47

<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Sheppard v. State</i> , 391 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	41, 51
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 980 (2016).....	64
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2015)	65
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	63
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	62
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	50
<i>Tennis v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 375(Fla. 2008)	37
<i>U.S. v. Klat</i> , 156 F. 3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>United States v. Purnett</i> , 910 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009)	25
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	52

<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	53
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	8
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	62

STATUTES

<i>Florida State Stat. §775.082(1) (2010)</i>	60
<i>Florida State Stat. § 775.082(2)</i>	passim
<i>Florida State Stat. § 916.12(3) (2010)</i>	46
<i>Florida State Stat. § 916.12(1) (2010)</i>	46

RULES

<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851</i>	1, 8
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(b) (6)</i>	44
<i>Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.211(a) (1)</i>	46
<i>Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)</i>	58
<i>Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851(g)(8)(B)</i>	46
<i>Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851(g)(8)(A)</i>	46
<i>Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851(i)</i>	44
<i>Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(a)(i)</i>	58
<i>Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c)</i>	1
<i>Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330(f)</i>	51
